
 
 

FINANCE, ORGANIZATION AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
Council Chambers B, Keene City Hall 

May 22, 2025 
5:30 PM 

 

 
 
 
    
A. AGENDA ITEMS 
  1. 79E Community Revitalization Tax Relief Application for 34 Court LLC 
  2. Engineering Agreement with Hoyle and Tanner for the Beaver St Bridge 

and Spring St Bridge Loading Rating Study - City Engineer 
  3. Execution of an Agreement for Engineering Services During Construction 

with Greenman-Pedersen Inc, (GPI) as part of the Marlboro Street 
Corridor Construction Project - City Engineer 

  4. Execution of an Agreement for Engineering Services During Construction 
with Greenman-Pedersen Inc, (GPI) as part of the George Street Bridge 
Reconstruction Project - City Engineer 

  5. Relating to the Appropriation of Funds for the Beaver Street Bridge and 
Spring Street Bridge Load Rating Study 
Resolution R-2025-22 

  6. Relating to Appropriations of Funds for the Transfer Station Paving 
Project 
Resolution R-2025-23 

  7. Relating to the Appropriation of Funds for the FY 2025-2026 Bond Issues: 
Fire Apparatus Replacement Program; Lower Winchester Street 
Reconstruction Project; Roadway Preservation & Rehabilitation Project; 
Stormwater Resiliency Program; T-Hangar Apron Maintenance Project; 
Sewer Improvements Program; 3MG Water Tank Repairs; Water 
Distribution Improvements Program; Well Field Upgrade Program 
Resolution R-2025-13 
Resolution R-2025-14 
Resolution R-2025-15 
Resolution R-2025-16 
Resolution R-2025-17 
Resolution R-2025-18 
Resolution R-2025-19 
Resolution R-2025-20 
Resolution R-2025-21 

Page 1 of 72



 

 

  8. Relating to Class Allocation and Salary Schedule 
Ordinance O-2025-18 

  9. Relating to the 2025-2026 Operating Budget 
Resolution R-2025-12 

    
B. MORE TIME ITEMS 
    
  NON PUBLIC SESSION 
    
  ADJOURNMENT 
 
 

Page 2 of 72



CITY OF KEENE RSA 79-E COMMITTEE REPORT 

Property Owner: 34 Court Street LLC 

Property Location: 34 Court Street 

Applicant: Zach Luse 

Date application submitted: 4/24/2025  Date of Committee Review: 4/28/2025 

• Is property located within the 79-E district?         ☒YES    ☐NO     
 

• Is property located within a TIF District?                ☐YES    ☒NO    
 

• Does the project require additional infrastructure by the City?    ☐YES    ☒NO     
 

• Is the property listed or eligible to be listed on the national or state register  
of historic places and a copy of historic designation submitted?     ☒YES    ☐NO     
 

• If yes, does the project devote at least $5,000 to energy efficiency?  ☒YES    ☐NO    ☐N/A  
 

• Does project replace or redevelop an existing structure?         ☐REPLACE    ☒REDEVELOP    
 

• If a replacement, has HDC approval been obtained?    ☐YES    ☐NO    ☒ N/A 
 

• Are project cost estimates provided?          ☒YES    ☐NO     
 

• Does the estimated project cost exceed the 75,000 minimum?      ☒YES    ☐NO     
Summary of work:   
       2nd Floor renovations, Energy efficiency upgrades, interior alterations, kitchen, bar, bathrooms 
 

• What is the proposed use of the building?  
First floor to remain office Use, 2nd floor will be indoor beer garden w/small kitchen 

• Does the project include one or more required public benefit(s)?  ☒YES    ☐NO     
 

• Does the project comply with the Master Plan?     ☒YES    ☐NO         
 

• Does the proposed use meet current zoning regulations?    ☒YES    ☐NO     
Notes:   
 

• Is the application complete with necessary documentation?                         ☒YES    ☐NO     
 

• Has the owner agreed to the execution and recording of a covenant?   ☒YES    ☐NO     
 

SUMMARY OF PUBLIC BENEFITS (as proposed by the applicant): 
See application for full details 

 

         

        

         

  

Page 3 of 72



Page 4 of 72



Page 5 of 72



Page 6 of 72



Page 7 of 72



Page 8 of 72



Page 9 of 72



Page 10 of 72



Page 11 of 72



Page 12 of 72



Page 13 of 72



Page 14 of 72



Page 15 of 72



Page 16 of 72



Page 17 of 72



Page 18 of 72



Page 19 of 72



Page 20 of 72



Page 21 of 72



Page 22 of 72



Page 23 of 72



Page 24 of 72



Page 25 of 72



Page 26 of 72



Page 27 of 72



Page 28 of 72



Page 29 of 72



Page 30 of 72



Page 31 of 72



Page 32 of 72



Page 33 of 72



Page 34 of 72



Page 35 of 72



Page 36 of 72



Page 37 of 72



Page 38 of 72



Page 39 of 72



Page 40 of 72



Page 41 of 72



Page 42 of 72



Page 43 of 72



Page 44 of 72



Page 45 of 72



Page 46 of 72



Page 47 of 72



Page 48 of 72



 

2025-191  

 

CITY OF KEENE 
NEW HAMPSHIRE 

 
ITEM #A.2. 

 
     
Meeting Date: May 22, 2025 
    
To: Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee  
    
From: Bryan Ruoff, City Engineer 
    
Through: Elizabeth Ferland, City Manager 

Donald Lussier, Public Works Director 
     
Subject: Engineering Agreement with Hoyle and Tanner for the Beaver St Bridge 

and Spring St Bridge Loading Rating Study - City Engineer 
     
  
Recommendation: 
Move that the Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee recommend that the City Manager be 
authorized to do all things necessary to negotiate and execute an engineering services agreement 
with Hoyle & Tanner for the Beaver Street Bridge and Spring Street Bridge Load Rating Study up to 
$25,000. 
  
Attachments: 
None  
  
Background: 
In the Winter of 2024-2025, the New Hampshire Department of Transportation (NHDOT) performed 
inspections of City-owned and maintained bridges. Based on the inspections performed by NHDOT, 
three bridges were identified by NHDOT as having critical deficiencies, which included: George 
Street Bridge over Beaver Brook (#142/092), Spring Street Bridge over Beaver Brook (#140/078) and 
Beaver Street Bridge over Beaver Brook (#140/079).   Of these three bridges, the George Street 
Bridge is currently in final design to be removed and replaced in construction years 2025-2026 under 
a NHDOT-administered 80/20 federally funded program.  The other two bridges, Spring Street and 
Beaver Street, are required to be assessed to determine the reduced/adjusted load rating and 
associated required weight limits postings based on the existing deficiencies, or these bridges could 
be subjected to closure by NHDOT.  In consideration of this, the engineering division solicited scope 
and fee proposals from qualified consultant engineering firms to perform an assessment of the 
bridges, determine the reduced loading capacity, recommend temporary weight limits postings and 
develop a preliminary cost estimate for the replacement of the bridges. 
 
The Engineering Division received three scope and fee proposals from qualified Engineering 
Consultants, with the lowest fee proposal of $21,100 received from Hoyle and Tanner. Contract 
execution with the selected consultant shall be contingent to City Council approval of resolution R-
2025-22, which allocates $25,000 in funding for the scope of engineering services to a newly created 
project as part of the Public Works Department, Bridge Repair and Replacement Program (75M020). 

Page 49 of 72



 

2025-191  

 

Page 50 of 72



 

2025-218  

 

CITY OF KEENE 
NEW HAMPSHIRE 

 
ITEM #A.3. 

 
     
Meeting Date: May 22, 2025 
    
To: Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee  
    
From: Bryan Ruoff, City Engineer 
    
Through: Elizabeth Ferland, City Manager 

Donald Lussier, Public Works Director 
     
Subject: Execution of an Agreement for Engineering Services During Construction 

with Greenman-Pedersen Inc, (GPI) as part of the Marlboro Street Corridor 
Construction Project - City Engineer 

     
  
Recommendation: 
Move to authorize the City Manager to do all things necessary to execute an agreement with 
Greenman-Pedersen Inc (GPI) for engineering services during construction as part of the Marlboro 
Street Corridor Construction Project (75J0018B) up to $300,000.  
  
Attachments: 
None  
  
Background: 
The City selected GPI based on a Qualifications-Based Selection (QBS) process that included the 
publicly advertised request for qualifications for Construction Engineering Services for the Marlboro 
Street project in conformance with New Hampshire Department of Transportation (NHDOT), Local 
Public Agency (LPA) and federal funding requirements. The NHDOT approved the City’s QBS 
process on September 30, 2024.  A draft scope of work was prepared by GPI and submitted to the 
City for review and comment on October 31, 2024.  The City requested scope updates and revisions 
in November 2024 and again on April 18, 2025, to finalize the scope and associated fee for the 
project.  Updates to the proposed scope were completed by GPI to address the City’s comments and 
the scope was resubmitted to the City for review and confirmation on April 24, 2025.  The revised 
scope and fee submitted by GPI addressed the City's comments.   
 
GPI provided a blank fee worksheet for the City to prepare an Independent Government Estimate 
(IGE) of GPI’s scope of engineering services during construction for the project.  After the City’s IGE 
was completed, the City requested that GPI provide their fee proposal.  The City's IGE was 
$283,944, which is roughly $16,400 more than the proposed fee that was submitted by GPI.  The City 
and GPI agreed to an assumed duration of 30 weeks for the project.  The project and the execution 
of the associated agreement with GPI for these services is contingent on NHDOT approval and is 
80% federally funded through NHDOT with a corresponding 20% City match for the project. 
 

Page 51 of 72



 

2025-219  

 

CITY OF KEENE 
NEW HAMPSHIRE 

 
ITEM #A.4. 

 
     
Meeting Date: May 22, 2025 
    
To: Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee  
    
From: Bryan Ruoff, City Engineer 
    
Through: Elizabeth Ferland, City Manager 

Donald Lussier, Public Works Director 
     
Subject: Execution of an Agreement for Engineering Services During Construction 

with Greenman-Pedersen Inc, (GPI) as part of the George Street Bridge 
Reconstruction Project - City Engineer 

     
  
Recommendation: 
Move to authorize the City Manager to do all things necessary to execute an agreement with 
Greenman-Pedersen Inc (GPI) for engineering services during construction as part of the George 
Street Bridge Replacement Project (75M020A), up to $350,000.  
  
Attachments: 
None  
  
Background: 
The City selected GPI based on a Qualifications-Based Selection (QBS) process that included the 
publicly advertised request for qualifications for Engineering Services during construction as part of 
the George Street Bridge Replacement project - NHDOT#40653, in conformance with NHDOT LPA 
and federal funding requirements. The NHDOT approved the City’s QBS process on April 14, 
2025.  A draft scope of work was prepared by GPI and submitted to the City for review and comment 
on April 15, 2024.  The City requested scope updates and revisions on April 15, 2025.  Updates to 
the proposed scope were completed by GPI to address the City’s comments and the scope was 
resubmitted to the City for review and confirmation on April 25, 2025.  The revised scope and fee 
submitted by GPI addressed the City's comments.   
 
GPI provided a blank fee worksheet for the City’s use in preparing an Independent Government 
Estimate (IGE) of GPI’s scope of engineering services during construction for the project. After the 
City’s IGE was completed, the City requested that GPI provide their fee proposal.  The City's IGE 
was $297,676, which is consistent with the proposed fee that was submitted by GPI.  The City and 
GPI agreed to an assumed duration of 30 weeks for the project.  The project and the execution of the 
associated agreement with GPI for these services is contingent on NHDOT approval and is 80% 
federally funded through NHDOT with a corresponding 20% City match for the project. 
 

Page 52 of 72



R-2025-22

CITY  OF  KEENE

In the Year of Our Lord Two Thousand and             Twenty-Five

A RESOLUTION    Relating to the appropriation of funds for the Beaver Street Bridge and Spring Street 
Bridge Load Rating Study

Resolved by the City Council of the City of Keene, as follows:

That the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($25,000.00) be and hereby is appropriated 
from the unallocated fund balance to the Public Works Bridge Repair and Replacement Program (75M020) 
for the purpose of funding the contract execution for an engineering study to perform an engineering study 
to determine the reduced structural loading capacity to determine temporary weight limits posting 
requirements and perform preliminary engineering for the replacement of the Spring Street Bridge over 
Beaver Brook (#140/078) and the Beaver Street Bridge over Beaver Brook (#140/079).

_________________________________
Jay V. Kahn, Mayor

In City Council May 15, 2025.
Referred to the Finance, Organization 
and Personnel Committee.

City Clerk

Page 53 of 72



R-2025-23

CITY  OF  KEENE

In the Year of Our Lord Two Thousand and             Twenty-Five

A RESOLUTION    Relating to the appropriation of funds for the Transfer Station Paving Project

Resolved by the City Council of the City of Keene, as follows:

That the sum of Ninety Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($90,000.00) be and hereby is appropriated from 
the unallocated fund balance to the Transfer Station Paving Project (21J0004A) for the purpose of executing 
the contract for construction with the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.   

_________________________________
Jay V. Kahn, Mayor

In City Council May 15, 2025.
Referred to the Finance, Organization 
and Personnel Committee.

City Clerk

Page 54 of 72



R-2025-13

CITY  OF  KEENE

In the Year of Our Lord Two Thousand and             Twenty-Five

A RESOLUTION    Relating to Appropriation of Funds for the Fire Apparatus Replacement Program

Resolved by the City Council of the City of Keene, as follows:
That the sum of one million three hundred eight thousand dollars ($1,308,000) is hereby 
appropriated for the Fire Apparatus Replacement Program, and to fund said appropriation, the City 
Treasurer, with the approval of the City Manager, is authorized to borrow up to one million three 
hundred eight thousand dollars ($1,308,000) under the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act 
and to issue bonds or notes thereof.

This authorization shall lapse if not fulfilled within five (5) years from the date of approval.

_________________________________
Jay V. Kahn, Mayor

In City Council May 15, 2025.
Referred to the Finance, Organization 
and Personnel Committee.

City Clerk

Page 55 of 72



R-2025-14

CITY  OF  KEENE

In the Year of Our Lord Two Thousand and             Twenty-Five

A RESOLUTION    Relating to the Appropriation of Funds for the Lower Winchester Street 
Reconstruction Project

Resolved by the City Council of the City of Keene, as follows:
That the sum of six hundred eighty-seven thousand dollars ($687,000) is hereby appropriated for 
the Lower Winchester Street Reconstruction Project, and to fund said appropriation, the City 
Treasurer, with the approval of the City Manager, is authorized to borrow up to six hundred eighty-
seven thousand dollars ($687,000) under the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act and to issue 
bonds or notes thereof.

This authorization shall lapse if not fulfilled within five (5) years from the date of approval.

_________________________________
Jay V. Kahn, Mayor

In City Council May 15, 2025.
Referred to the Finance, Organization 
and Personnel Committee.

City Clerk

Page 56 of 72



R-2025-15

CITY  OF  KEENE

In the Year of Our Lord Two Thousand and             Twenty-Five

A RESOLUTION    Relating to the Appropriation of Funds for the Roadway Preservation & Rehabilitation 
Project

Resolved by the City Council of the City of Keene, as follows:
That the sum of one million four hundred two thousand dollars ($1,402,000) is hereby appropriated 
for the Roadway Preservation & Rehabilitation Project, and to fund said appropriation, the City 
Treasurer, with the approval of the City Manager, is authorized to borrow up to one million four 
hundred two thousand dollars ($1,402,000) under the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act and 
to issue bonds or notes thereof.

This authorization shall lapse if not fulfilled within five (5) years from the date of approval.

_________________________________
Jay V. Kahn, Mayor

In City Council May 15, 2025.
Referred to the Finance, Organization 
and Personnel Committee.

City Clerk

Page 57 of 72



R-2025-16

CITY  OF  KEENE

In the Year of Our Lord Two Thousand and             Twenty-Five

A RESOLUTION    Relating to the Appropriation of Funds for the Stormwater Resiliency Program

Resolved by the City Council of the City of Keene, as follows:
That the sum of one million three hundred twenty thousand dollars ($1,320,000) is hereby 
appropriated for the Stormwater Resiliency Program, and to fund said appropriation, the City 
Treasurer, with the approval of the City Manager, is authorized to borrow up to one million three 
hundred twenty thousand dollars ($1,320,000) under the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act 
and to issue bonds or notes thereof.

This authorization shall lapse if not fulfilled within five (5) years from the date of approval.

_________________________________
Jay V. Kahn, Mayor

In City Council May 15, 2025.
Referred to the Finance, Organization 
and Personnel Committee.

City Clerk

Page 58 of 72



R-2025-17

CITY  OF  KEENE

In the Year of Our Lord Two Thousand and             Twenty-Five

A RESOLUTION    Relating to the Appropriation of Funds for the T-Hangar Apron Maintenance Project

Resolved by the City Council of the City of Keene, as follows:
That the sum of two hundred one thousand dollars ($201,000) is hereby appropriated for the T-
Hangar Apron Maintenance Project, and to fund said appropriation, the City Treasurer, with the 
approval of the City Manager, is authorized to borrow up to two hundred one thousand dollars 
($201,000) under the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act and to issue bonds or notes thereof.

This authorization shall lapse if not fulfilled within five (5) years from the date of approval.

_________________________________
Jay V. Kahn, Mayor

In City Council May 15, 2025.
Referred to the Finance, Organization 
and Personnel Committee.

City Clerk

Page 59 of 72



R-2025-18

CITY  OF  KEENE

In the Year of Our Lord Two Thousand and             Twenty-Five

A RESOLUTION    Relating to the Appropriation of Funds for the Sewer Improvements Program

Resolved by the City Council of the City of Keene, as follows:
That the sum of one million two-hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($1,275,000) is hereby 
appropriated for the Sewer Improvements Program, and to fund said appropriation, the City 
Treasurer, with the approval of the City Manager, is authorized to borrow up to one million two 
hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($1,275,000) under the provisions of the Municipal Finance 
Act and to issue bonds or notes thereof.

This authorization shall lapse if not fulfilled within five (5) years from the date of approval.

_________________________________
Jay V. Kahn, Mayor

In City Council May 15, 2025.
Referred to the Finance, Organization 
and Personnel Committee.

City Clerk

Page 60 of 72



R-2025-19

CITY  OF  KEENE

In the Year of Our Lord Two Thousand and             Twenty-Five

A RESOLUTION    Relating to the Appropriation of Funds for the 3MG Water Tank Repairs

Resolved by the City Council of the City of Keene, as follows:
That the sum of six hundred ninety thousand dollars ($690,000) is hereby appropriated for the 
3MG Water Tank Repairs, and to fund said appropriation, the City Treasurer, with the approval of 
the City Manager, is authorized to borrow up to six hundred ninety thousand dollars ($690,000) 
under the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act and to issue bonds or notes thereof.

This authorization shall lapse if not fulfilled within five (5) years from the date of approval.

_________________________________
Jay V. Kahn, Mayor

In City Council May 15, 2025.
Referred to the Finance, Organization 
and Personnel Committee.

City Clerk

Page 61 of 72



R-2025-20

CITY  OF  KEENE

In the Year of Our Lord Two Thousand and             Twenty-Five

A RESOLUTION    Relating to the Appropriation of Funds for the Water Distribution Improvements 
Program

Resolved by the City Council of the City of Keene, as follows:
That the sum of nine hundred seventy thousand dollars ($970,000) is hereby appropriated for the 
Water Distribution Improvements Program, and to fund said appropriation, the City Treasurer, 
with the approval of the City Manager, is authorized to borrow up to nine hundred seventy 
thousand dollars ($970,000) under the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act and to issue bonds 
or notes thereof.

This authorization shall lapse if not fulfilled within five (5) years from the date of approval.

_________________________________
Jay V. Kahn, Mayor

In City Council May 15, 2025.
Referred to the Finance, Organization 
and Personnel Committee.

City Clerk

Page 62 of 72



R-2025-21

CITY  OF  KEENE

In the Year of Our Lord Two Thousand and             Twenty-Five

A RESOLUTION    Relating to the Appropriation of Funds for the Well Field Upgrade Program

Resolved by the City Council of the City of Keene, as follows:
That the sum of seven hundred nine thousand dollars ($709,000) is hereby appropriated for the 
Well Field Upgrade Program, and to fund said appropriation, the City Treasurer, with the approval 
of the City Manager, is authorized to borrow up to seven hundred nine thousand dollars ($709,000) 
under the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act and to issue bonds or notes thereof.

This authorization shall lapse if not fulfilled within five (5) years from the date of approval.

_________________________________
Jay V. Kahn, Mayor

In City Council May 15, 2025.
Referred to the Finance, Organization 
and Personnel Committee.

City Clerk

Page 63 of 72



ORDINANCE O-2025-18

CITY  OF  KEENE 

In the Year of Our Lord Two Thousand and              Twenty Five 

AN ORDINANCE    Relating to Class Allocations and Salary Schedule 

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Keene, as follows: 
That the Ordinances of the City of Keene, as amended, hereby are further amended by deleting Section 
2-231, “City Council Appointments’ Salary Schedules;” of Chapter 2, entitled “Administration;” as well as
Section 62-141 “Call Firefighter Hourly Wage Schedule;”, Section 62-166, “Hourly Wage Schedule for
Probationary Public Works;” Section 62-191, “Probationary Firefighter;” Section 62-192, “Probationary
Police Officer;” and Section 62-194, “Administrative, Office, Technical and Management – Annual Salary
Schedule;”, of Chapter 62 entitled, “Personnel,” and by substituting in lieu thereof the following attached
new sections:  Section 2-231, “City Council Appointments’ Salary Schedule;” Section 62-141 “Call
Firefighter Hourly Wage Schedule;” Section 62-166, “Probationary Public Works Hourly Wage Schedule;”
Section 62-191, “Probationary Firefighter;” Section 62-192 “Probationary Police Officer;” and Section 62-
194, “Administrative, Office, Technical and Management – Annual Salary Schedule;”, effective July 1,
2025.

_________________________________ 
Jay V. Kahn, Mayor 

In City Council May 15, 2025.
Referred to the Finance, Organization 
and Personnel Committee.

City Clerk

Page 64 of 72



City Code Section 2-231

COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS
ANNUAL SALARY SCHEDULE

(effective July 1, 2025)
 

SALARY  City Clerk City Attorney City Manager

CA1  102,583 126,987 152,440
CA2  107,199 132,701 159,300
CA3  112,023 138,673 166,469
CA4  117,064 144,913 173,960
CA5 122,332 151,434 181,788
CA6  127,837 158,249 189,968  

Page 65 of 72



City Code Section  62-141

CALL FIREFIGHTER
HOURLY WAGE SCALE

Non-bargaining unit 
(effective July 1, 2025)

GRADE STEP 1

CF1 Non-certified Probationary Firefighter 11.94$   
CF2 Probationary Firefighter (Level 1) 15.52$   
CF3 Probationary Firefighter (Level 2) 17.27$   

 CF4 Firefighter (Level 1) 17.91$   
 CF5 Firefighter (Level 2) 21.50$   

CF6 Special services (Chaplain, Photographer & Aide) 16.71$   

 

Page 66 of 72



City Code Section 62-166  

The hourly wage schedule for probationary public works employees is as follows:
 

 

GRADE STEP 1

PPW   2 $18.10  
PPW   4 $19.78
PPW   5 $20.66
PPW   7 $22.13
PPW   8 $23.58
PPW   9 $24.64
PPW  10 $25.75
PPW  11 $26.89
PPW  12 $28.13

GRADE
PPW 2 Maintenance Aide I; Recycler I; Recycler I/Attendant
PPW 4 Water & Sewer Service Aide I
PPW 5 Maintenance Aide II; Motor Equipment Operator I; Recycler II;

     Water & Sewer Service Aide II
PPW 7 Mechanic I
PPW 8 Motor Equipment Operator II
PPW 9 Mechanic II; Sign Maker; Maintenance Mechanic; Utility Operator 

PPW 10 Highway Foreman; Transfer Station Foreman;  
     Maintenance Technician I; Lead Mechanic 

PPW 11 Water Meter Technician; Maintenance Electrician
PPW 12 Water & Sewer Foreman; Maintenance Technician II; Shop Manager; 

Solid Waste Operations Foreman; Senior Utility Operator; 
Highway Operations Foreman

(effective July 1, 2025)

 PROBATIONARY PUBLIC WORKS
HOURLY WAGE SCHEDULE

Non-bargaining unit

Page 67 of 72



City Code Section  62-191

PROBATIONARY FIREFIGHTER
HOURLY WAGE SCHEDULE

Non-bargaining unit
(effective July 1, 2025)

 
 

GRADE STEP 1

PF 1 Firefighter/EMT B $23.15
PF 2 Firefighter/A-EMT $24.85
PF 3 Firefighter/Medic $27.50
PF 4 Paramedic Only $25.75

City Code Section  62-192
  

PROBATIONARY POLICE OFFICER 
HOURLY WAGE SCHEDULE

Non-bargaining unit
(effective July 1, 2025)

 

GRADE STEP 1

PP 1 Uncertified Hire $31.30
    

Page 68 of 72



City Code Section  62-194 Administrative, office, technical and management personnel. 

The annual salary schedule for administrative, office, technical and management 
personnel is as follows:  

ADMINISTRATIVE, OFFICE, TECHNICAL AND MANAGEMENT
ANNUAL SALARY SCHEDULE

 STEPS
1 2 3 4 5 6

GRADE      
S  4 40,711 42,543 44,457 46,458 48,549 50,734
S  5 42,543 44,457 46,458 48,549 50,734 53,017
S  6 44,457 46,458 48,549 50,734 53,017 55,403
S  7 46,458 48,549 50,734 53,017 55,403 57,896
S 10 53,017 55,403 57,896 60,501 63,224 66,069
S 11 55,403 57,896 60,501 63,224 66,069 69,042
S 12 57,896 60,501 63,224 66,069 69,042 72,149
S 15 66,069 69,042 72,149 75,396 78,789 82,335
S 16 69,042 72,149 75,396 78,789 82,335 86,040
S 17 72,149 75,396 78,789 82,335 86,040 89,912
S 18 75,396 78,789 82,335 86,040 89,912 93,958
S 19 78,789 82,335 86,040 89,912 93,958 98,186
S 20 82,335 86,040 89,912 93,958 98,186 102,604
S 21 86,040 89,912 93,958 98,186 102,604 107,221
S 22 89,912 93,958 98,186 102,604 107,221 112,046
S 23 93,958 98,186 102,604 107,221 112,046 117,088
S 24 98,186 102,604 107,221 112,046 117,088 122,357
S 25 102,604 107,221 112,046 117,088 122,357 127,863
S 26 107,221 112,046 117,088 122,357 127,863 133,617
S 27 112,046 117,088 122,357 127,863 133,617 139,630
S 28 117,088 122,357 127,863 133,617 139,630 145,913  
S 29 122,357 127,863 133,617 139,630 145,913 152,479
S 30 127,863 133,617 139,630 145,913 152,479 159,341
S 31 133,617 139,630 145,913 152,479 159,341 166,511  
S 32 139,630 145,913 152,479 159,341 166,511 174,004

Non-bargaining unit
(effective July 1, 2025)

Page 69 of 72



City Code Section  62-194

ADMINISTRATIVE, OFFICE, TECHNICAL AND MANAGEMENT
(effective July 1, 2025)

S  4 Library Aide
S  5 Minute Taker
S  6 Administrative Assistant; Records Clerk
S  7 Administrative Assistant I 
S  8 NO POSITIONS ASSIGNED
S  9 NO POSITIONS ASSIGNED
S 10 Audio Video Production Specialist, Recreation Specialist 
S 11 Office Manager; Parking Services Technician
S 12 Librarian I; Planning Technician; Executive Secretary; Staff Accountant; 

   Purchasing Specialist; Human Resource Specialist
S 13 NO POSITIONS ASSIGNED
S 14 NO POSITIONS ASSIGNED  
S 15 Executive Assistant; Librarian II; Payroll Administrator; Human Resources Assistant;

   Youth Services Manager; Engineering Technician; Assistant City Clerk; Senior Paralegal
   Police Dispatch Supervisor; Social Worker; Fire Department Administrator; Deputy Revenue Collector

S 16 Planner; Laboratory Supervisor; GIS Coordinator
S 17 Property Appraiser; Recreation Programmer; Librarian III; Airport Maintenance & Operations Manager;

    IT Systems Specialist; Parking Operations Manager; Recreation Facilities Manager
S 18 Purchasing Agent;  Civil Engineer; Solid Waste Manager; Maintenance Manager; Revenue Collector;

    Records Manager/Deputy City Clerk; Laboratory Manager; Human Services Manager;
   Treatment Plant Manager; Deputy City Clerk; Infrastructure Project Manager 

S 19 Senior Planner, Recreation Manager: Fleet Services Manager; Accounting & Fund Manager; 
   Highway Operations Manager 

S 20 Systems Administrator; Purchasing & Contract Services Manager; Assistant City Attorney; 
   Water/Sewer Operations Manager

S 21 NO POSITIONS ASSIGNED
S 22 NO POSITIONS ASSIGNED
S 23 NO POSITIONS ASSIGNED
S 24 City Engineer; Database Administrator; Building/Health Official 
S 25 Assistant Finance Director/Assistant Treasurer; Assistant Public Works Director/Division Head;

   Airport Director 
S 26 City Assessor; Police Captain; Human Resources Director; Library Director; Deputy Fire Chief;

   Parks & Recreation Director 
S 27 IT Director; Community Development Director 
S 28 Finance Director/Treasurer
S 29 Police Chief, Fire Chief, Public Works Director  
S 30 NO POSITIONS ASSIGNED
S 31 Deputy City Manager
S 32 NO POSITIONS ASSIGNED

Page 70 of 72



R-2025-12

CITY  OF  KEENE

In the Year of Our Lord Two Thousand and             Twenty Five

A RESOLUTION    Relating to the 2025/2026 fiscal year budget

Resolved by the City Council of the City of Keene, as follows:

That the sum of $30,291,365 be raised by taxation during the current year, which together with 
$22,890,746 for estimated operating revenues aggregating $80,412,389 is hereby appropriated for the 
use of the several departments of the City Government, and further that the sum of $5,566,255 be 
appropriated for capital expenditures and capital reserve appropriations in the City proprietary funds, 
funded by the use of capital reserves, fund balance and current revenues, for the fiscal year beginning 
July 1, 2025, as attached hereto and made a part thereof.

_________________________________
Jay V. Kahn, Mayor

In City Council May 1, 2025.
Referred to the Finance, Organization
and Personnel Committee.
Public Hearing set for June 5, 2025 at 7:10 PM.

City Clerk

Page 71 of 72



General Fund Revenue & Other Financing Sources: Proposed General Fund Appropriations: Proposed
  Property Tax Revenue $30,291,365 Elected & Appointed Officials $2,750,811
  Use of Surplus 2,340,946 Capital Projects 6,951,263
  Other Taxes 1,698,000 Administrative Services 7,079,557
  Tax Increment Financing 639,073 Community Services 24,764,023
  Licenses, Permits & Fees 4,471,819 Municipal Development Services 8,098,837
  Intergovernmental 3,767,264 Debt Service 3,537,620
  Charges for Services 2,819,219   
  Fines & Forfeits 64,910   
  Miscellaneous 2,253,525   
  Other Financing Sources 4,835,990  

NET GENERAL FUND OPERATING REVENUES $53,182,111 NET GENERAL FUND OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS $53,182,111
   

TOTAL PARKING FUND REVENUES $1,616,048 TOTAL PARKING FUND APPROPRIATIONS $1,616,048
TOTAL PC REPLACEMENT FUND REVENUES $151,387 TOTAL PC REPLACEMENT FUND APPROPRIATIONS $151,387
TOTAL SOLID WASTE FUND REVENUES $6,198,221 TOTAL SOLID WASTE FUND APPROPRIATIONS $6,198,221
TOTAL SEWER FUND REVENUES $8,590,185 TOTAL SEWER FUND APPROPRIATIONS $8,590,185
TOTAL WATER FUND REVENUES $6,428,989 TOTAL WATER FUND APPROPRIATIONS $6,428,989
TOTAL EQUIPMENT FUND REVENUES $4,245,448 TOTAL EQUIPMENT FUND APPROPRIATIONS $4,245,448

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES - ALL FUNDS $80,412,389 TOTAL OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS - ALL FUNDS $80,412,389
CAPITAL:
PARKING FUND CAPITAL FUNDING $458,000 PARKING FUND CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS $458,000
SOLID WASTE FUND CAPITAL FUNDING $288,980 SOLID WASTE FUND CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS $288,980
SEWER FUND CAPITAL FUNDING $2,202,200 SEWER FUND CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS $2,202,200
WATER FUND CAPITAL FUNDING $1,351,183 WATER FUND CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS $1,351,183
EQUIPMENT FUND CAPITAL FUNDING $1,265,892 EQUIPMENT FUND CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS $1,265,892

TOTAL CAPITAL FUNDING - OTHER FUNDS $5,566,255 TOTAL CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - OTHER FUNDS $5,566,255

R-2025-12 2025/2026 Annual Operating Budget

Page 72 of 72


	A. AGENDA ITEMS
	1. 79E Community Revitalization Tax Relief Applicatio
	79E Committee checklist - 34 Court
	34 Court LLC 79-E Documents
	CC Resolution

	2. Engineering Agreement with Hoyle and Tanner for th
	Cover Sheet

	3. Execution of an Agreement for Engineering Services
	Cover Sheet

	4. Execution of an Agreement for Engineering Services
	Cover Sheet

	5. Relating to the Appropriation of Funds for the Bea
	R-2025-22 Relating to Appropriations for the Beaver St and Spring St Bridges Load Rating Study_referral

	6. Relating to Appropriations of Funds for the Transf
	R-2025-23 Relating to Appropriations for the Transfer Station Paving Project_referral

	7. Relating to the Appropriation of Funds for the FY 
	R-2025-13 Bond - Fire Apparatus Replacement Program_referral
	R-2025-14 Bond - Lower Winchester Street Reconstruction Project_referral
	R-2025-15 Bond - Roadway Preservation & Rehabilitation Program_referral
	R-2025-16 Bond - Stormwater Resiliency Program_Referral
	R-2025-17 Bond - T-Hangar Apron Maintenance Project_referral
	R-2025-18 Bond - Sewer Improvements Program_referral
	R-2025-19 Bond - 3MG Water Tank Repairs_referral
	R-2025-20 Bond - Water Fund - Water Distribution Improvements Program_referral
	R-2025-21 Bond - Water Fund - Well FIeld Upgrade Program_referral

	8. Relating to Class Allocation and Salary ScheduleOr
	O-2025-18 Relating to Class Allocations & Salary Schedule_Referral

	9. Relating to the 2025-2026 Operating BudgetResoluti
	R-2025-12 Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Operating Budget_referral
	R-2025-12 FY2026 Operating Budget ALL FUNDS for CC introduction - 1


	B. MORE TIME ITEMS
	 NON PUBLIC SESSION
	 ADJOURNMENT



